## ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>11.1</u>	Schedule Sheet 1 of 3		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company	-			
Kind of Service: Electric	ectric Class of Service: Lighting		Docket No.: Order No.:	
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 11				2/1/19
Title: Traffic Signal Service (TSS)			PSC File Mark Only	

#### 11.0. TRAFFIC SIGNAL SERVICE

## 11.1. REGULATORY AUTHORITY

The Arkansas Legislature has delegated authority to the Arkansas Public Service Commission ("APSC" or the "Commission") to regulate public utilities in the State of Arkansas, including Entergy Arkansas, LLC ("EAL" or the "Company"). The APSC's regulatory authority over the provision of electric service applies not only in the Distribution Service area allocated to EAL by the APSC but also extends to service to customers who have been released to EAL by other electric distribution utilities, when such release for service has been approved by the Commission pursuant to Rule 6.07(b) or (c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. Similarly, the Tennessee Regulatory Authority exercises such authority delegated to it by the Tennessee legislature in areas of the State of Tennessee served by EAL.

#### 11.2. AVAILABILITY

To un-metered traffic control signals, flashing or warning signals and safety surveillance video equipment of a municipality, a county, the States of Arkansas or Tennessee, or an agency thereof for the control of traffic on public streets or highways. Where a traffic signal installation contains a street light, the street light must be served under § 10.4.2, Municipally Owned Facilities of the Municipal Street Lighting Service Rate Schedule No. 10. Not applicable to temporary service.

### 11.3. CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single-phase, approximately 60 cycles, at approximately 120/240 Volts.

#### 11.4. NET MONTHLY RATE

#### 11.4.1. Traffic Control Signals

Billing Item Each direction of traffic controlled at each intersection, or point of	Rate
control, including three lenses per direction controlled:	\$3.93
Each lens in excess of three per direction of traffic controlled at each intersection, or point of control:	\$1.19

If average lamp rating at each intersection, or point of control exceeds 85 Watts, the number of lenses will be determined by dividing the sum of the lamp ratings, in Watts, by eighty-five (85) and rounding to nearest whole number (major fractions will be rounded to one).

# ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>11.2</u>	Schedule Sheet 2 of 3		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company				
Kind of Service: Electric	c Class of Service: Lighting		Docket No.: Order No.:	
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 11			Effective:	2/1/19
Title: Traffic Signal Service (TSS)			PSC File Mark Only	

Each 50 Watts, or fraction thereof, of power requirement of signal controlling and/or traffic counting devices at each intersection or point of control will be counted as one additional lens.

## 11.4.2. Flashing or Warning Signals and Safety Surveillance Video Equipment

<u>Billing Item</u> First 100 or less lamp Watts per signal:	<u>Rate</u> \$3.93
Each additional 25 or major fraction thereof lamp Watts per signal:	\$0.60
Monthly minimum charge per signal:	\$3.93

## 11.4.3. Adjustments

Applicable Riders which adjust this Rate Schedule are listed in Rate Schedule No. 17, Table of Riders Applicable to Rate Schedules. The kWh consumption to which the adjustments apply will be determined by multiplying the wattage of lights by 0.30 and the wattage of controls by 0.73. Where light emitting diodes have been installed as the lighting source and the customer has given the Company proper notice, the Company's billing will reflect the appropriate wattage for the color of each signal in the calculation of energy for the application of Adjustments applying to energy.

#### 11.5. BILLING

The minimum billing period for service to any installation is one month and no monthly bill will be prorated because service is connected or disconnected during a billing cycle.

### 11.6. OTHER PROVISIONS

If additional facilities are necessary or if it is necessary to rearrange existing facilities, customer will pay to Company the cost of such additional facilities or rearrangement of existing facilities.

Customer agrees not to change the connected load or the character of its facilities at each installation without notifying Company in writing of its intention to do so.

Company reserves the right to test and/or inspect customer's installation from time to time and to adjust the wattage ratings for billing purposes to conform to the findings of such tests or inspections.

# **ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>11.3</u>	Schedule Sheet 3 of 3	
Replacing:	Sheet No.		
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company	-		
Kind of Service: Electric	ind of Service: <u>Electric</u> Class of Service: <u>Lighting</u>		Docket No.: 18-073-TF Order No.: 2
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 11			Effective: 2/1/19
Title: Traffic Signal Service (TSS)			PSC File Mark Only

## 11.7. PAYMENT

The monthly bill shall be computed in accordance with the Net Monthly Rate, other provisions of the rate schedule and all applicable riders. Payment shall be made in accordance with Rate Schedule No. 29, Charges Related to Customer Activity (CAC), § 29.19.1.

## 11.8. CONTRACT PERIOD

Month to month.

## 11.9. SERVICE REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule is subject to Policy Schedule No. 9, Service Regulations, of the Company as it is now on file, and as it may in the future be filed, with the APSC and the rules of the Commission.